

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS**

Jennifer Baker and Jean Greenberg, as
representatives of a class of similarly situated
persons, and on behalf of the Investment-
Incentive Plan for John Hancock Employees,

Plaintiffs,

v.

John Hancock Life Insurance Company
(U.S.A.) and the John Hancock US Benefits
Committee,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:20-cv-10397-RGS

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT
OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR
PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF CLASS
ACTION SETTLEMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 2

I. PROCEDURAL HISTORY 2

 A. Pleadings and Court Proceedings..... 2

 B. Discovery, Mediation, and Settlement..... 3

II. OVERVIEW OF SETTLEMENT TERMS..... 4

 A. The Settlement Class..... 4

 B. Monetary Relief 4

 C. Prospective Relief..... 5

 D. Release of Claims 5

 E. Class Notice and Settlement Administration 6

 F. Attorneys’ Fees and Administrative Expenses 7

 G. Review by Independent Fiduciary 7

ARGUMENT 7

I. STANDARD OF REVIEW 7

II. THE SETTLEMENT SATISFIES THE STANDARD FOR PRELIMINARY APPROVAL 9

 A. The Settlement Was Negotiated at Arm’s-Length with the Assistance of a Respected Mediator, After Discovery and Motion Practice 9

 B. The Class Was Well Represented by the Named Plaintiffs and Class Counsel, Who Support the Settlement..... 10

 C. The Settlement Provides Significant Relief to Class Members through an Effective Distribution Method, and Treats Class Members Equitably..... 11

 D. Plaintiffs Would Have Faced Potential Litigation Risks and Substantial Delay in the Absence of the Settlement..... 14

III. THE CLASS NOTICE PLAN IS REASONABLE AND SHOULD BE APPROVED..... 16

IV. THE PROPOSED CLASS SHOULD BE CERTIFIED FOR SETTLEMENT PURPOSES 17

CONCLUSION..... 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Beach v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, Nat'l Ass'n</i> , 2019 WL 2428631 (S.D.N.Y. June 11, 2019)	18
<i>Bezdek v. Vibram USA Inc.</i> , 79 F. Supp. 3d 324 (D. Mass. 2015)	9, 13
<i>Bowers v. BB&T Corp.</i> , 2017 WL 3730552 (M.D.N.C. Aug. 28, 2017)	18
<i>Briana Wright v. S. New Hampshire Univ.</i> , 2021 WL 1617145 (D.N.H. Apr. 26, 2021)	10
<i>Brotherston v. Putnam Invs., LLC</i> , No. 1:15-cv-13825, Dkt. 88 (D. Mass. Dec. 13, 2016)	18
<i>Brotherston v. Putnam Invs., LLC</i> , 2017 WL 2634361 (D. Mass. June 19, 2017)	14
<i>Brotherston v. Putnam Invs., LLC</i> , 907 F.3d 17 (1st Cir. 2018)	10, 14
<i>Cassell v. Vanderbilt Univ.</i> , 2018 WL 5264640 (M.D. Tenn. Oct. 23, 2018)	18
<i>Cates v. The Trustees of Columbia Univ.</i> , 1:16-cv-06524, ECF No. 210 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 13, 2018)	18
<i>City P'ship Co. v. Atl. Acquisition Ltd. P'ship</i> , 100 F.3d 1041 (1st Cir. 1996)	9
<i>Cryer v. Franklin Templeton Res., Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 4023149 (N.D. Cal. July 26, 2017)	18
<i>Cunningham v. Cornell Univ.</i> , 1:16-cv-6525, ECF No. 219 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 22, 2019)	18
<i>Curtis v. Scholarship Storage Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 3072247 (D. Me. May 31, 2016)	9
<i>Fuller v. SunTrust Banks, Inc.</i> , 2018 WL 3949698 (N.D. Ga. June 27, 2018)	18

Henderson v. Emory Univ.,
2018 WL 6332343 (N.D. Ga. Sept. 13, 2018) 18

Hill v. State St. Corp.,
2015 WL 127728 (D. Mass. Jan. 8, 2015)..... 10, 14, 15, 16

Hochstadt v. Boston Scientific Corp.,
708 F. Supp. 2d 95 (D. Mass. 2010) 8, 18

In re Lupron Mktg. & Sales Practices Litig.,
228 F.R.D. 75 (D. Mass. 2005)..... 7, 14

In re M3 Power Razor Sys. Mktg. & Sales Practice Litig.,
270 F.R.D. 45 (D. Mass. 2010)..... 8

In re Pharm. Indus. Average Wholesale Price Litig.,
588 F.3d 24 (1st Cir. 2009)..... 7

In re P.R. Cabotage Antitrust Litig.,
269 F.R.D. 125 (D.P.R. 2010) 9

In re Rite Aid Corp. Sec. Litig.,
146 F. Supp. 2d 706 (E.D. Pa. 2001) 12

Johnson v. Fujitsu Tech. & Business of America, Inc.,
2018 WL 2183253 (N.D. Cal. May 11, 2018) 12

Karpik v. Huntington Bancshares Inc.,
2021 WL 757123 (S.D. Ohio Feb. 18, 2021)..... 10, 15

Kemp-DeLisser v. Saint Francis Hospital and Medical Center,
2016 WL 6542707 (D. Conn. Nov. 3, 2016) 15

Krueger v. Ameriprise,
2015 WL 4246879 (D. Minn. July 13, 2015) 15

Kruger v. Novant Health, Inc.,
2016 WL 6769066 (M.D.N.C. Sept. 29, 2016)..... 15

Leber, et al. v. Citigroup 401(k) Plan Inv. Comm.,
323 F.R.D. 145 (S.D.N.Y. 2017) 18

Marcoux v. Szwed,
2017 WL 679150 (D. Me. Feb. 21, 2017) 13

Medoff v. CVS Caremark Corp.,
2016 WL 632238 (D.R.I. Feb. 17, 2016)..... 12

Moitoso v. FMR LLC,
No. 1:18-cv-12122, Dkt. 243-01 (D. Mass. July 2, 2020) 13

Moreno et al. v. Deutsche Bank Am. Holding Corp.,
2017 WL 3868803 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 5, 2017)..... 10, 18

Nilsen v. York Cty.,
400 F. Supp. 2d 266 (D. Me. 2005) 13

Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.,
527 U.S. 815 (1999)..... 18

Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts,
472 U.S. 797 (1985)..... 16

Price v. Eaton Vance Corp.,
No. 18-12098, Dkt. 32 (D. Mass May 6, 2019) 9, 12

Price v. Eaton Vance Corp.,
No. 18-12098, Dkt. 57 (D. Mass Sept. 24, 2019) 12

Puerto Rico Dairy Farmers Ass’n v. Pagan,
748 F.3d 13 (1st Cir. 2014)..... 7

Roberts v. TJX Companies, Inc.,
2016 WL 8677312 (D. Mass. Sept. 30, 2016) 10

Rozo v. Principal Life Ins. Co.,
2017 WL 2292834 (S.D. Iowa May 12, 2017) 18

Sacerdote v. New York Univ.,
328 F. Supp. 3d 273 (S.D.N.Y. 2018)..... 14, 15

Sims v. BB&T Corp.,
2019 WL 1995314 (M.D.N.C. May 6, 2019) 12

Tibble v. Edison Int’l,
2017 WL 3523737 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 16, 2017)..... 15

Toomey v. Demoulas Super Markets, Inc.,
No. 1:19-cv-11633, Dkt. 79-1 (D. Mass. Nov. 20, 2020)..... 13

Toomey v. Demoulas Super Markets, Inc.,
 No. 1:19-cv-11633, Dkt. 95 (D. Mass. Mar. 24, 2021) 12

Toomey v. Demoulas Super Markets, Inc.,
 No. 1:19-cv-11633, Dkt. 100 (D. Mass. April 7, 2021)..... 12

Tracey v. Mass. Inst. Tech.,
 2018 WL 5114167 (D. Mass. Oct. 19, 2018)..... 18

Tussey v. ABB, Inc.,
 850 F.3d 951 (8th Cir. 2017) 15

Urakhchin v. Allianz Asset Mgmt. of Am., L.P.,
 2017 WL 2655678 (C.D. Cal. June 15, 2017) 18

Velazquez v. Mass. Fin. Servs. Co.,
 No. 1:17-CV-11249, Dkt. 91-1 (D. Mass. June 14, 2019)..... 13

Vellali v. Yale Univ.,
 2019 WL 5204456 (D. Conn. Sept. 24, 2019)..... 18

Wildman v. Am. Century Servs., LLC,
 2017 WL 6045487 (W.D. Mo. Dec. 6, 2017)..... 18

Wildman v. Am. Century Servs., LLC,
 362 F. Supp. 3d 685 (W.D. Mo. 2019) 14

Rules and Statutes

Prohibited Transaction Exemption 2003-39, 68 Fed. Reg. 75632, as amended,
 75 Fed. Reg. 338307

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 advisory committee notes (1966)18

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(2)(B)16

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(1).....16

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(1)(B)8

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2).....9

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e) advisory committee note (2018)8, 9

Other Authorities

Restatement (Third) of Trusts, § 100 cmt. b(1) (2012).....15
